
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

25 August 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 7th September, 2015 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 22 June 2015 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16 15 - 28

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

5. External Auditors Report on Outcome of Audit of Statement of 
Accounts 2014/15 

29 - 70

Matters submitted for Information

6. Internal Audit and Fraud Investigation Update 71 - 86

7. Review of Operational Risk Registers - June 2015 87 - 88

8. Urgent Items 89 - 90

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 91 - 92

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters submitted for Information

10. Insurance Claims History: April - June 2015 93 - 98

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 

11. Urgent Items 99 - 100

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr S M King
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr M Parry-Waller



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd June, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M C Base, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr S M King and Cllr Mrs S L Luck

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Parry-Waller

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 7 April 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

AU 15/30   SHARED SERVICE UPDATE 

Members were advised that, following the ending of partnership 
arrangements with Gravesham Borough Council in relation to the post of 
Audit and Assurance Manager, a six month pilot arrangement had been 
entered into with Kent County Council to provide management for both 
Internal Audit and Fraud Investigation.  Samantha Buckland was 
accordingly welcomed by the Committee.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 15/31   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
amendment was considered to be required other than some minor 
textual adjustments.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

2

AU 15/32   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance.  It 
was noted that no amendment was considered to be required other than 
some minor textual adjustments.

Members requested that reference to the Committee be included in 
section 2.2 of the Code in respect of the independent scrutiny role of the 
Audit Committee.  It was also suggested that section 4.1 be expanded 
regarding the means of securing transparent decisions.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Local Code of Corporate Governance set 
out at Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council subject to 
expansion of sections 2.2 and 4.1.

AU 15/33   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of treasury management activity undertaken during April and May 
of the current financial year within the context of the national economy.  
The treasury management outturn position for 2014/15, due to be 
reported to the Cabinet on 24 June 2015, was also presented.

The Committee was advised that the interest rate forecast provided by 
Capita anticipated that the Bank Rate would remain at the emergency 
level of 0.5% for a further 12 months before rising in the second quarter 
of 2016, six months later than anticipated in the 2015/16 Annual 
Investment Strategy.  However, core fund and cash flow balances were 
higher than anticipated and as a consequence the budgeted level of 
investment income for the 2015/16 year as a whole was expected to be 
achieved. 

It was noted that the summary of investment performance for 2014/15 
indicated that the combined performance of the Council’s cash flow and 
core funds had bettered the revised estimate by £4,100.

Officers responded to a number of questions raised by Members 
including possible impacts of the current debt crisis in Greece, the range 
of the Council’s investments and the cash flow forecast.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:

(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2015 be endorsed; and

(2)  the 2014/15 outturn position be noted.

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

3

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/34   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2015 which 
was required to be certified by both the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive and to accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
2014/15.

The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence and was intended to 
demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate governance in 
place throughout the organisation.  Members were advised that 
reference to the Forward Plan would be corrected to Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions and the paragraph rephrased and that the 
production of an annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would be acknowledged in the supporting evidence.

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Governance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2015, as set out at Annex 1 to the report as amended, 
be approved. 

AU 15/35   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 in the format specified by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2014/15.  It was noted that the Accounts included the proposals 
recommended to the Cabinet meeting on 24 June 2015.  The Annual 
Governance Statement (referred to at Minute AU 15/34) accompanied 
the Statement of Accounts.  Members were reminded that responsibility 
for approval of the Statement of Accounts was now delegated to the 
Audit Committee under the Council’s constitutional arrangements.

An explanation was given of the factors leading to the adverse variance 
in the contribution from the General Revenue Reserve including 
pressure on the housing benefits budget and the shortfall to be met by 
the Council under the business rates retention scheme.  Officers were 
thanked for their efforts in relation to producing the accounts.

RESOLVED:  That

(1)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at 
Annex 2 to the report, be noted and endorsed;

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

4

(2)  the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 of the report, 
following a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the 
Council, be noted and endorsed; and

(3)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2014/15 be received and 
approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign the Accounts in 
the appropriate place.

AU 15/36   REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function.  Members were advised that the Management Team had 
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place during 2014/15 was Good.

RESOLVED:  That on the basis of the findings of the 2014/15 review, 
the opinion that the effectiveness of Internal Audit during 2014/15 was 
Good be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/37   AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16 

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2015/16 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the 
Council’s audit fee (£45,776 plus a composite indicative fee of £18,084 
for certification work) together with the scope and timing of audit work 
and the audit team. 

Mr Greenlee explained the background to the reduction in fee compared 
with that for 2014/15 following the second tranche of the procurement 
exercises run by the Audit Commission.  He also answered Members’ 
questions regarding composition of the audit team.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/38   ANNUAL FRAUD INVESTIGATION REPORT 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the work carried out by the Fraud Investigation Team in 2014/15 in 
preventing and detecting fraud and corruption, including performance in 
relation to matters investigated, and future plans for tackling fraud 
committed against the Council.

Reference was made to the pending changes surrounding benefit fraud 
and the implementation of the DWP Single Fraud Investigation Service.  
The transfer to the DWP of benefit fraud investigation in Tonbridge and 
Malling was planned for March 2016.

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22 June 2015

5

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/39   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15 

The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Internal 
Auditor on the Council’s internal control environment together with the 
Internal Audit work completed during 2014/15 to support that opinion.  
Reference was made to the way in which resources had been allocated 
and the outcome against performance measures.  Members noted the 
opinion that the system of internal control adequately contributed to the 
proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources in achieving 
the Council’s objectives in 2014/15.

The Committee was advised that more than 100 claims had been 
received since the initial audit in respect of the Repair and Renew Grant 
scheme, one of the four government flood support schemes 
administered by local councils following the winter 2013 floods.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

AU 15/40   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.17 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 September 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

07 September 2015

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16

This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during the period April to July of the current financial year.  The report also 
includes a mid-year review of the current financial year’s Annual Investment 
Strategy and reminds Members of the parameters that define the Council’s 
risk appetite.  Members are invited to endorse the action taken by officers in 
respect of treasury management activity to date and to retain the current 
risk parameters.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by this 
Council on 18 February 2010.

1.1.2 The primary requirements of the 2009 Code and its subsequent revisions are as 
follows:

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities.

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out 
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives.

 Receipt 
[...]
 amount mainly dependent on the timing of precept payments, 
receipt of grants and progress on the capital programme.  The Authority holds 
£13.5m of core cash balances.  These funds are for the most part available to 
invest for more than one year, albeit some funds will need to be recalled towards 
the end of the financial year to top-up daily cash balances.

1.4.5 At the end of July 2015 funds invested and interest earned is set out in the table 
below:

Funds 
invested at 

31 July 2015

£m

Average 
duration 

to 
maturity

Days

Weighted 
average 
rate of 
return

%

Interest 
earned to 

31 July
2015

£

Gross 
annualised 

return 

%

LIBID 
benchmark

%

 Cash flow 12.25 87 0.69 26,300 0.62 0.36 (7 Day)

 Core funds 13.45 177 0.83 36,200 0.80 0.46 (3 Month)

 Total 25.70 134 0.76 62,500 0.71 0.41 (Average)

1.4.6 Interest earned of £62,500 is £6,500 better than budget for the same period and 
30 basis points above benchmark.  The additional income is wholly attributed to 
higher than expected cash flow and core fund balances.  The pattern of income 
generation is expected to be maintained throughout the year such that Income for 
the financial year as a whole will be £15,000 to £20,000 better than budget.  

1.4.7 Cash flow.  Our daily cash flow balances for the year ahead are modelled at the 
start of the financial year.  That cash flow model is then updated daily and 
reviewed on a regular basis.  The majority of our cash flow surpluses are invested 
overnight in bank deposit accounts and money market funds to ensure sufficient 
short term liquidity to meet payment obligations.  However, when cash surpluses 
permit, fixed term investments are undertaken to take advantage of the higher 
yields available.  In April £5m nine month fixed term investments were undertaken 
yielding circa 0.8%.  More recently £4m six month fixed term investments have 
been placed yielding an average of 0.7%.  Further, shorter duration, term deposits 
are likely to be placed in t
[...]
6.

1.9.2 The Funding for Lending initiative introduced by the Bank of England in summer 
2012 had a significant downward impact on returns being offered by financial 
institutions at the time and that impact has continued.

1.9.3 At the end of July Investment income is £6,500 better than expected.  This pattern 
is expected to be repeated throughout 2015/16 resulting in income for the year as 
a whole being £15,000 to £20,000 above budget.

1.9.4 Investment performance is monitored against relevant benchmarks and compared 
to other local authorities in Kent and the broader local authority pool via Capita’s 
benchmarking service.

1.10 Risk Assessment

1.10.1 The application of best practice, including the regular reporting and scrutiny of 
treasury management activity, as identified by the CIPFA Code is considered to 
be the most effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury 
management.

1.11 Equality Impact Assessment

1.11.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.12 Recommendations

1.12.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Cabinet:

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to July 2015.

2) Retain the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks.

Background papers:

Capita Interest Rate Forecast (August 2015)

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1

L
o

n
g

 T
er

m

S
h

o
rt

 T
er

m

Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 6 months Specified 14/04/2015 14/01/2016 1,000,000 0.80% Fixed deposit      1,000,000 
Bank of Scotland UK A+ F1 6 months Specified 21/04/2015 21/01/2016 1,000,000 0.80% Fixed deposit 1,000,000   

Bank of Scotland Total 2,000,000 7.78%
Barclays Bank UK A F1 6 months Specified 28/04/2015 28/01/2016 1,000,000 0.8
[...]
terial issues that need to be brought to the 
attention of the Committee and that the Engagement Lead anticipates being able 
to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and value for 
money conclusion in the next few weeks.

1.2.2 For completeness and in accordance with best practice it is recommended that 
the Chairman countersign the Letter of Representation [Annex 2] that I have 
prepared.  With that in mind it is requested that delegated authority be granted to 
the Chairman and I to sign the Letter when Grant Thornton are ready to issue their 
opinion.  Accordingly, there is a statement at the end of the letter which reads:

“The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Council's Audit 
Committee at its meeting on 7 September 2015, with delegated authority granted 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 September 2015 

to the Chairman to sign this letter, together with the Director of Finance and 
Transformation”.

1.3 Statement of Accounts 2014/15

1.3.1 As noted at paragraph 1.2.1, I am pleased to report there are no material issues 
that need to be brought to the attention of the Committee following the audit.  At 
Appendix A of the Audit Findings Report there is an action plan which for ease of 
reference is also shown below.

REC 
NO. 

Recommendation Priority Management 
response 

Implementation 
date & 
responsibility 

1 We identified a 
number of debtors for 
council tax arrears 
where no payment 
had been received 
for at least three and 
in one case seven, 
years. Officers 
should clarify if these 
cases are in respect 
of current or former 
council tax payers, 
and what recovery 
action has been 
taken to date, and 
consider the 
implications for the 
Council's processes 
used to identify 
accounts for write-off. 
Debtors where no 
payment has been 
received for a 
number of years and 
where no further 
recovery action is 
planned should be 
written off. 

Low The arrears 
relate to both 
current and 
former 
taxpayers. 
Over the 
forthcoming 
months cases 
will be 
reviewed and 
appropriate 
action will be 
taken where 
required. 
Further 
consideration 
will be given to 
the review 
process. 

Implementation 
Date - 15/16 
Financial Year 
Responsibility - 
Revenues and 
Benefits 
Manager. 

Page 30



3

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 September 2015 

Rec 
No. 

Recommendation Priority Management 
response 

Implementation date 
& responsibility 

2 The Council uses an 
external advisor to 
assess the provision 
required for business 
rate appeals. In future 
years when assessing 
the reliance to be 
placed on the work of 
the external advisor 
the Council should 
consider how the 
advisor's forecasts 
compare with the 
decisions taken by the 
Valuation Office, and 
whether further 
information could be 
provided by the 
advisor to support the 
Council's 
understanding of the 
calculations. 

Medium To discuss 
output received 
from external 
advisors to gain 
further 
information to 
justify appeals 
provision and 
challenge 
where 
necessary. 

Implementation Date 
- 15/16 Financial 
Year 
Responsibility - 
Financial Services 
Manager. 

3 As part of closedown 
procedures 
responsible managers 
should review the 
Council's asset 
register prior to 
completing annual 
certificates confirming 
the existence of fixed 
assets. 

Low We believe 
current 
procedure to be 
adequate and 
robust but will 
use action to 
remind Service 
Managers of 
the need to 
undertake 
detailed checks 
on the assets 
held on the 
register. 

Implementation Date 
- 15/16 Financial 
Year 
Responsibility - 
Financial Services 
Manager and 
Principal Accountant. 

 
1.3.2 Members will note on page ten of the Audit Findings Report reference to a recent 

ruling on business rates for purpose-built GP surgeries.  As a result of this ruling a 
review of GP surgeries located in the Borough has been undertaken and a 
judgement made as to those that might be deemed purpose-built unde
[...]
ales could adversely affect the Council.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to:

1) Approve the Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 [Annex 1] together with the associated 
action plan set out at paragraph 1.3.1.

2) Endorse that the Chairman and I be granted delegated authority to 
countersign the Letter of Representation [Annex 2] when Grant Thornton 
are ready to issue their opinion.

Page 32



5

Audit  - Part 1 Public 07 September 2015 

3) Note and endorse the amendment to the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 to 
that reported to the June Committee following a recent ruling on business 
rates for purpose-built GP surgeries as set out at paragraph 1.3.2.

4) Request that the Chairman sign the Accounts in the appropriate place.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | September 2015 

. 

The Audit Findings 

for Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Darren Wells 

Engagement Lead 

T  01293 554120 

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T 01293 554071  

E  trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

September 2015 

Cover page 

P
age 35

pwfs
Typewritten Text

pwfs_1
Typewritten Text

pwfs_2
Typewritten Text

pwfs_3
Typewritten Text
Annex 1

pwfs_4
Typewritten Text



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15  |  Date 2 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available f
[...]
COMMITTEE

07 September 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD INVESTIGATION UPDATE

This report provides Members with an update on the work of both the 
Internal Audit function and the Counter Fraud function for the period April to 
July 2015.

Internal Audit Update

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 
adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 
internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 
control.  Proper practice is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS.  The 
PSIAS requires Internal Audit to report periodically to senior management and the 
board on the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, responsibility and 
performance relative to its plan.

1.2 Progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 

1.2.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for 2015/16 was approved by this 
Committee on the 7 April 2015.  The purpose of this report is to provide Members 
with an update on the progress of the Internal Audit team in 2015/16 against the 
Plan and finalisation of any work brought forward from the 2014/15 Plan.

1.2.2 The Plan reflects all work to be undertaken by the team during the financial year, 
containing both assurance work and consultancy work.  Of the 36 items on the 
Plan, 29 are audits that will result in an assurance opinion  The remainder of items 
on the plan relate to consultancy items, follow-up of recommendations due or 
allowances for the provision of control advice, etc.  

1.2.3 Of the 29 audits, the team have issued final reports and agreed management 
action plans in respect of three.  In addition, three audits were carried forward 
from the 2014/15 Plan of which two have now been finalised, the third requires 
additional follo
[...]
is procedure within the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 The maintenance of up to date and relevant registers is seen as being an 
important feature of the Council’s risk management process.

1.4 Policy Considerations

1.4.1 Business Continuity / Resilience,  Asset Management

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Brian Courtney

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 88



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	5 External Auditors Report on Outcome of Audit of Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 Internal Audit and Fraud Investigation Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	7 Review of Operational Risk Registers - June 2015
	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Insurance Claims History: April - June 2015
	Annex1
	Annex 2

	11 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 7th September, 2015

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M C Base, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr S R J Jessel, 
Cllr S M King and Cllr Mrs S L Luck

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Mr D Wells (Engagement Lead)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
S C Perry and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop and 
M Parry-Waller

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 15/41   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 15/42   MINUTES 

With reference to Minute AU 15/39, an update was given on the number 
of claims received under the Repair and Renew Grant scheme which 
had closed at the end of July 2015.  The Committee was advised that 
144 residential and commercial properties had received grant aid under 
the scheme, totalling £637,000 with between £1.4m and £1.5m awarded 
over the four government flood support schemes.

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 22 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 15/43   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during the period 
April to July 2015/16.  It also included a mid-year review of the Annual 
Investment Strategy and risk parameters.  Members were invited to 
endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity to date and to retain the current risk parameters.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 September 2015

2

Reference was made to Capita’s latest forecast that the Bank Rate 
would remain at the current level of 0.5% for a further nine months 
before rising in the second quarter of 2016.  However, investment 
income was above budget due to higher than expected cash flow and 
core fund balances and it was anticipated that the position would be 
maintained throughout the year, for which an explanation was given.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to July 2015 be endorsed; and

(2) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council’s exposure to 
investment risks be retained.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 15/44   EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT ON OUTCOME OF AUDIT OF 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced the 
external auditor’s Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  It was noted that there were no 
material issues needing to be brought to the attention of the Committee 
and the Engagement Lead anticipated being able to issue an unqualified 
opinion in the near future.

Mr D Wells presented Grant Thornton’s report which was provided as an 
annex and referred to the action plan.  Attention was drawn to a recent 
ruling on business rates for purpose-built GP surgeries as a result of 
which a review had been undertaken of surgeries in the Borough and the 
provision for appeals increased in a revised Statement of Accounts.  
Members then asked a number of questions on the Audit Findings 
Report.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the Audit Findings Report on the outcome of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, together with the associated action plan set out at 
paragraph 1.3.1 of the report be approved;

(2) the Chairman and Director of Finance and Transformation be 
granted delegated authority to countersign the Letter of 
Representation at Annex 2 to the report when Grant Thornton are 
ready to issue their opinion;



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 September 2015

3

(3) the amendment to the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 to that 
reported to the June Committee following a recent ruling on 
business rates for purpose-built GP surgeries, as set out at 
paragraph 1.3.2 to the report, be noted and endorsed; and

(4) the Chairman be authorised to sign the Accounts in the 
appropriate place.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/45   INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD INVESTIGATION UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on the work of both the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
functions for the period April to July 2015.  An update was given on 
progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and finalisation of any 
work brought forward from the 2014/15 Plan.  Members’ questions 
regarding the audit of car park income were answered.

Details were given of the Council’s activity in preventing and detecting 
fraud and corruption and the report updated regarding checking of 
matches received in the National Fraud Initiative exercise, 1,266 having 
been checked to date with 163 on-going investigations.  Reference was 
also made to work undertaken with a number of external agencies in 
progressing investigations and a summary presented of the results of 
investigations concluded to date in 2015/16.  Members discussed the 
identification and recovery of housing benefits overpayments and the 
potential costs to the Council as a result of recent government initiatives 
to identify housing benefit overpayments.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/46   REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS - JUNE 2015 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation updated the 
Committee on the results of reviews of the Operational Risk Registers 
carried out by Services in June 2015 from which it was noted that there 
had been little movement in the spread of risk.  Members were advised 
that the framework for production of risk registers would be reviewed 
and informed by the Corporate Strategy currently being prepared for 
approval.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 15/47   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 7 September 2015

4

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 15/48   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL - JUNE 2015 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted in 
the period April to June 2015.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm


